OP \$440.00.00 852743

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI10048

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		02/06/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	PAREXEL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
Street Address:	275 GROVE STREET SUITE 100C
City:	NEWTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02466
Entity Type:	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS
Company Name:	THE MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	275 GROVE STREET SUITE 100C
City:	NEWTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02466
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85274357	HEALTH ADVANCES
Serial Number:	77843328	I-MSL
Serial Number:	77843300	OPTIMIZING SCIENTIFIC EXCHANGE
Serial Number:	73565661	PAREXEL
Serial Number:	75644415	PAREXEL
Serial Number:	88488545	PAREXEL
Serial Number:	77241631	TMAC
Serial Number:	86659528	TMAC DIRECT
Serial Number:	77843264	THE MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMPANY
Serial Number:	86145294	YOUR JOURNEY. OUR MISSION.
Serial Number:	86145295	YOUR JOURNEY. OUR MISSION.
Serial Number:	86145296	YOUR JOURNEY. OUR MISSION.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008340 FRAME: 0870

900833851

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86145298	YOUR JOURNEY. OUR MISSION.	
Serial Number:	86145300	YOUR JOURNEY. OUR MISSION.	
Serial Number:	86149034	YOUR JOURNEY. OUR MISSION.	
Serial Number:	87765424	PRXL	
Serial Number:	90453981	WITH HEART	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: khadijah sampson

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2263623 ks
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Hackett
SIGNATURE:	Andrew Hackett
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2024

Total Attachments: 6

source=Parexel - 2L Trademark Security Release Filing Version Agreement#page1.tif source=Parexel - 2L Trademark Security Release Filing Version Agreement#page2.tif source=Parexel - 2L Trademark Security Release Filing Version Agreement#page3.tif source=Parexel - 2L Trademark Security Release Filing Version Agreement#page4.tif source=Parexel - 2L Trademark Security Release Filing Version Agreement#page5.tif source=Parexel - 2L Trademark Security Release Filing Version Agreement#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (TRADEMARK)

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (TRADEMARK) (this "*Release*"), dated as of February 6, 2024, is made by Blue Owl Capital Corporation (f/k/a Owl Rock Capital Corporation), in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "*Collateral Agent*") from time to time party to the Credit Agreement (as defined below), in favor of the Grantors (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement dated as of November 15, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Parexel Midco, Inc. (f/k/a Phoenix Midco, Inc.), a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Parexel International, Inc. (f/k/a Phoenix Newco, Inc.), a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Subsidiary Borrowers from time to time party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders" and each a "Lender") and Blue Owl Capital Corporation (f/k/a Owl Rock Capital Corporation), as administrative agent for the Lenders and collateral agent for the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, Holdings, the Borrower, Parexel International (MA) Corporation (f/k/a Parexel International Corporation), a Massachusetts corporation ("Parexel International"), and The Medical Affairs Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("The Medical Affairs Company" and, together with Parexel International, "Grantors"), among others, are party to that certain Second Lien Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of November 15, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors executed in favor of the Collateral Agent that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 15, 2021 (the "2021 Trademark Security Agreement"), wherein, as security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the 2021 Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

WHEREAS, the 2021 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 16, 2021, at Trademark Reel 7495, Frame 0633.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in all such Trademark Collateral, as provided in the 2021 Trademark Security Agreement.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby relinquishes, terminates, cancels and releases its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral arising under the 2021 Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, as applicable, and any and all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. The Collateral Agent hereby re-assigns, retransfers and re-conveys to the Grantors, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Collateral Agent, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Trademark Collateral. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that this Release be recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any other applicable location. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the 2021 Trademark Security Agreement, and if not set forth

[[6265593]]

therein, in the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees, upon the reasonable request and at the sole expense of the Grantors, to do such other acts and deliver such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

THIS RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY OR DISPUTE ARISING UNDER OR RELATED TO THIS RELEASE, WHETHER IN TORT, CONTRACT (AT LAW OR IN EQUITY) OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

[[6265593]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the date first above written.

COLLATERAL AGENT:

BLUE OWL CAPITAL CORPORATION (f/k/a OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION), as Collateral Agent

Name: Adam Forchheimer

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE 1

U.S. Federal Trademark Registrations and Applications:

Owner	Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Parexel International Corporation	HEALTH ADVANCES	85274357	23 March 2011	4059348	22 Nov 2011
The Medical Affairs Company, LLC	I-MSL	77843328	07 Oct 2009	3839504	24 Aug 2010
The Medical Affairs Company, LLC	OPTIMIZING SCIENTIFIC EXCHANGE	77843300	07 Oct 2009	3979994	21 June 2011
Parexel International Corporation	PAREXEL	73565661	28 Oct 1985	1403530	29 July 1986
Parexel International Corporation	PAREXEL	75644415	05 Feb 1999	2407845	28 Nov 2000
Parexel International Corporation	PAREXEL (Stylized)	88488545	25 June 2019	6099082	14 July 2020
The Medical Affairs Company, LLC	TMAC	77241631	30 July 2007	3487409	19 Aug 2008

Owner	Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
The Medical Affairs Company, LLC	TMAC DIRECT	86659528	11 June 2015	4889063	19 Jan 2016
The Medical Affairs Company, LLC	THE MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMPANY and Design	77843264	07 Oct 2009	3983165	28 June 2011
Parexel International Corporation	YOUR JOURNEY. OUR MISSION.	86145294	16 Dec 2013	4713604	31 March 2015
Parexel International Corporation	YOUR JOURNEY. OUR MISSION.	86145295	16 Dec 2013	4740054	19 May 2015
Parexel International Corporation	YOUR JOURNEY. OUR MISSION.	86145296	16 Dec 2013	4740055	19 May 2015
Parexel International Corporation	YOUR JOURNEY. OUR MISSION.	86145298	16 Dec 2013	4740056	19 May 2015
Parexel International Corporation	YOUR JOURNEY. OUR MISSION.	86145300	16 Dec 2013	4813599	15 Sept 2015
Parexel International Corporation	YOUR JOURNEY. OUR MISSION.	86149034	19 Dec 2013	4813611	15 Sept 2015

RECORDED: 02/08/2024

Owner	Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Parexel International Corporation	PRXL	87765424	22 Jan 2018	N/A	N/A
Parexel International Corporation	WITH HEART	90453981 07 Jan 2021		N/A	N/A